volatility
 Effect in Results before tax

2018

EUR

 1%  (460)

  -1%  460

2017

EUR

 1%  (469)

  -1%  469

Moreover, the Group operates internationally and also trades in foreign currencies. Therefore, it is

exposed to exchange rate fluctuations. The Group's exposure to exchange rate risks is mainly due to

commercial and funding transactions in foreign currency conducted in the countries where the

subsidiaries are located. However, due to the fact that the main country outside Greece, in which the

Group is active, is Romania, the Group's exposure to foreign exchange risks is limited, especially when

converting its financial statements for consolidation purposes.

The following table presents the changes in the Results before tax of the Group and in Equity in

reasonable changes in Romanian Lei (RON), with all other variables held constant:

Management Report for year 2018

Page 13

Sensitivity Analysis of changes in Foreign Exchange

(amounts in
thousand euro)

Foreign
Currency

Increase / Decrease
in foreign currency

against euro

Effect in
Results

before tax

Effect in
Equity

2018

RON
 5%  (6)  818

  -5%  6  (818)

2017

RON
 5%  96  948

  -5%  (96)  (948)

d)   Liquidity Risk (financial risk)

The Group serves its obligations based on positive operating cash flows, high debt rating received from

financial institutions and the financial assets, whose book values in Financial Statements do not deviate

from their fair values.

Group manages its risks that might occur due to limited liquidity by maintaining unused bank credit

limits. In addition, as at 31/12/2018, the Group and the Company possessed 5.890 thousand euro and

5.019 thousand euro respectively in cash (31/12/2017: 12.175 thousand euro and 8.780 thousand euro,

respectively).